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ARCHITECT AND URBAN PLANNER

I am a dedicated Architect and Urban Planner with a 
Master's degree in Urban and Regional Planning and 2 
years of experience in architecture and 1 year 
experience in urban planning. I have a strong 
foundation in sustainable design, urban development, 
and project management, with a focus on delivering 
innovative, functional, and aesthetically pleasing 
solutions. 
Passionate about enhancing urban environments, I am adept at adhering to 
regulations and ensuring the seamless execution of projects. I thrive in 
collaborative settings and am committed to contributing to the growth and 
improvement of communities through thoughtful, sustainable design practices.



1.RIVERFRONT BUILDING

• Site Context and Layout Plans

• Detailed Floor Plans (Basement, Upper Ground,

   Duplex Units)

• Architectural Sections and Elevation

• Visualizations and Perspective Views

2.DUPLEX CONTENTS

• Conceptual Plans and Sections

• Landscaping and Open Space Design

• Architectural Features and Aesthetics

3.RESIDENTIAL

• Architectural Plans and Layout Optimization

• Contemporary Design Elements and Innovations

4.PARAMETRIC DESIGN

• Principles and Application in Urban Planning

• Integration of Computational Design. 

5.THESIS

• Comprehensive Study Proposal

• Research Objectives and Key Findings

6.MASTER PLAN OF ODISHA

• Project Overview and Objectives

• Development of Master Plans for 12 Towns in 

Odisha

• Methodology and Planning Framework

• Regional Context and Town Profiles (Dhamnagar, 

Athagarh)

• Infrastructure Analysis and Future Projections 





Location: Cuttack, Odisha, India

• The site is connected with 2 side

road, 24 mtr. in front & 12 mtr. to

the left side.

• The site is a part of the approved

layout plan of Sector-11, CDA which

is kept for group housing /

residential use.

• The proposal envisages

construction of one Block of

(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 floors) multi

storied residential apartment and

another Block of (S+3 floors+ Part

terrace floor) storied along with

community centre/Club house.
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SITE PLAN LAYOUT FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19
FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT AND BLOCK 02(S+3+TERRACE FLOOR),

COMMUNITY CENTRE.

S it e  P l a n  l a yo u t  f o r  P r o po s e d  B L O C K  0 1 (B 2 + B 1 + L G + U G /S + 1 9  
F L O O R S ) R e s id e n t ia l  A pa r t me n t  a n d  B L O C K  0 2 (S + 3 + T E R R A C E  F L O O R ),  

C o mmu n it y  C e n t r e

N



TOTAL BASEMENT (B2) PLAN

Total Basement (B2) plan

N



BASEMENT (B1)/LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01
(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT

Basement (B1)/lower ground floor plan for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) 
Residential Apartment
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STILT/UPPER GROUND FLOOR PLAN FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01
(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT

Stilt/Upper ground floor plan for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) Residential 
Apartment

N



FLOOR PLANS FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01 (B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT

Floor plans for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) Residential Apartment

N

BLOCK 01

WING-A (FIRST FLOOR PLAN) WING-B (FIRST FLOOR PLAN)



FLOOR PLANS FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT

Floor plans for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) Residential Apartment

N

WING-A (SECOND TO SEVENTEENTH FLOOR PLAN) WING-B (SECOND TO SEVENTEENTH FLOOR PLAN)

BLOCK 01



SECTIONS

SECTION AA SECTION CC

SECTIONS



SECTIONS

SECTION BB

SECTION



Elevations for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) Residential Apartment

WESTSIDE ELEVATIONNORTHSIDE ELEVATION

ELEVATIONS FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT



Elevations for Proposed BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) Residential Apartment

EASTSIDE ELEVATIONSOUTHSIDE ELEVATION

ELEVATIONS FOR PROPOSED BLOCK 01(B2+B1+LG+UG/S+19 FLOORS) RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT



• Perspective imagery of both day and night lighting, 
highlighting ambient effects.

• Depiction of neighborhood shops, utility areas, and society 
halls integrated into the community hub.

• Visualization of vibrant, accessible community living.
• Accessibility features like ramps, wide entrances, and 

designated parking zones.
• Integration of drop-off areas near entrances for ease of 

movement.

VIEWS

• Depiction of sunlight effects highlighting the play of 
shadows on facades.

• Differentiated unit layouts represented in duplex sections 
for clarity.

• Green rooftops and terraces enhancing energy efficiency.
• Accurate proportions of buildings and surrounding features for 

a lifelike representation.
• Depiction of pedestrian-friendly areas with shaded pathways 

and sitting zones.
• Real-time scale showing human activity and vehicle placement 

for practicality.
• Natural elements harmoniously blended with urban 

construction for an inviting ambiance.

VIEWS



VIEWS

• A modern architectural layout with a focus on functionality 
and aesthetics.

• Visual emphasis on blending residential and community 
spaces seamlessly.

• High-rise structure with a sleek and symmetrical facade.
• Balconies and large windows enhancing natural lighting and 

ventilation.
• Well-planned rooftop terraces for recreational purposes.

• Low-rise design with a compact yet spacious layout.
• Dedicated terrace floor for gatherings and community 

activities.

• Realistic views of double basements and stilt parking 
layouts.

• Convenient road connections visible in site access 
perspectives.

• Landscaped surroundings complement the buildings, 
providing a serene environment.

• Open green spaces and tree-lined walkways.
• Views from multiple angles (north, south, east, west) 

showcasing all design elements.

VIEWS





PLAN DUPLEX-1PLAN DUPLEX-1



PLAN DUPLEX-2PLAN DUPLEX-2



SECTIONSECTION



VIEWS

• Depicts the overall layout of the residential area with a focus on landscaping and open spaces.
• Highlights a large central green area surrounded by rows of residential units.
• Highlights a large central green area surrounded by rows of residential units.
• Well-planned, wide roads between the residential units, ensuring easy vehicular and pedestrian movement.

VIEW



VIEWS

• Greenery and landscaped plants along the road add to the aesthetic and environmental appeal.
• Streetlamps visible, ensuring proper lighting and safety for residents.
• Modern, minimalistic design with clean lines and geometric shapes for the building facades.
• Compact yet spacious layout with clear demarcation of private and shared spaces.

VIEW





PLANPLAN



PLANPLAN



• Modern design with sharp geometric shapes and clean lines.
• Contrasting color palette of grey, white, and orange, 

emphasizing bold architectural elements.
• Unique window designs with projecting wooden frames for 

added depth and visual interest.
• Large, asymmetrical windows for enhanced natural light and 

ventilation.
• Covered parking space accommodating multiple vehicles.

VIEWS

• Distinctive use of vibrant orange accents to break the 
monotony and provide a striking appearance.

• Efficient use of space with a compact yet practical 
structure for urban living.

• Open balcony with a railing design that enhances safety 
and aesthetics.

• Pergola-style roofing over the balcony, offering partial shade 
while maintaining openness.

• Green elements incorporated in the backyard, providing a 
natural touch to the design.

• Smooth plaster finish on walls for a polished and refined look.
• Use of bold orange structural beams for both functionality and 

decoration.
• Minimalistic and contemporary style catering to modern 

architectural trends.

VIEW





PARAMETRIC DESIGNPARAMETRIC DESIGN
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6 . M A S T E R  P L A N  O F  O D I S H A
   A A R V E E  A S S O C I AT E S  - in t e r n



D H A M N A G A R



PROJECT BACKGROUND

Sl. 

No.

District Package 2 towns/Cities Area in sq. kms 

(approx.)

Population (Census 2011)

1 Bhadrak Dhamnagar (N) 46.92 35,984

2
Cuttack

Athagarh (N) 16.99 17,304

3 Banki (N) 10.06 17,521

4

Dhenkanal

Bhuban (N) 18.85 22,200

5 DHAMNAGAR (N) 21.85 21,345

6 Hindol (N) 50.42 17,387

• The Directorate of Town Planning, Odisha, invited tenders for selection of consultants for “Preparation 

of GIS/RS Based CDP/ Master Plan. 

• Package-1 &2, with 12 towns has been awarded to the consultants M/s. Aarvee Associates Architects 

Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd, Hyderabad. 

• The town does not have a Master Plan and thus it is required to duly integrate the existing 

development, deviations, and future needs of developmental activities in various sectors for planned 

growth of the town. 

STAGE 2

Digital Base 
map 

Validation

STAGE 3

Field Survey, 
Data 

Collection And 
Updation of 
Digital Base 

Map 

STAGE 4

Seminar & 
Workshop

STAGE 5

Preparation 
of Master Plan

STAGE 6

Investment & 
Implementati
on  Planning

STAGE 7

Noti�ication of 
Draft Plan 

Inviting 
Objections & 
Suggestions

STAGE 8

Finalization of 
Draft Master 

Plan 

STAGE 9

Delivery Of 
Final GIS 
Database

STAGE 1

Project 
Initiation

METHODOLOGY

PROJECT BACKGROUNDPROJECT BACKGROUND



REGIONAL SETTING

• Dhamnagar town is a part of Bhadrak district, whose headquarters are located 

in Bhadrak town.

• The district is bounded by Balasore District on the North, Jajpur District and river 

Baitarani on the South, Keonjhar District on the West and Bay of Bengal and 

Kendrapada District are on the East. 

• It covers an area of 2,505 sq km.

• Home of Elephants and Tigers of the country.

• The district has 7 tahasils and 7 blocks.

• Baitarani river passes through the district from west to east which nurture the 

district throughout all the seasons.

• Agrarian economy which cultivates the fruits like mangoes, bananas, and 

jackfruits.

• Rich in mineral resources of Chromite and coal.

• Also known for the Pattachitra painting, known for its intricate patterns and 

mythological themes, influences local art in Bhadrak District.

• The major tourist spots like Kualo and kapilash temple lies within 25 km radius from 

the town.

• Towns such as Angul, Dhenkanal, Hindol and Cuttack are within 75 km radius from 

the town.

• The nearest airport is Biju Patnaik International Airport at 125 km away from the 

town.

REGIONAL SETTING



TOWN PROFILE

• The Dhamnagar NAC came into existence on 21.09.2014 with Government Noti�ication No. 23620/HUD, 21.09.2014.

• According to census 2011, the population of the town is 35,760 which is spread over an area of 46.92 sq. km.

• Consist of 23 revenue villages which again divided in 11 wards.

TOWN PROFILE
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INFRASTRUCTURE
Location for household disposal

DEMAND GAP ANAYSIS FOR PROJECTED POPULATION

• As per the sample survey 

conducted among 686  

Households, 81%  dispose 

waste in open areas and 53% 

households claims to have 

door to door collection 

facility.

• Only 22% households gets 

the Daily service for garbage 

clearance.

Particulars Details (2023)
Garbage Generated (TPD) 1
Garbage Lifted (TPD) 1
Door to Door Collection (Households) Yes
Bins Provided Yes
Segregation of waste Yes
Type of Vehicles for collection and 
transportation of waste

BOV 12
Cesspool 1
Tricycles 22

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL
• MCC (Micro Composting Centre)Capacity- 4 TPD

• MRF-Capacity- 10 TPD

Door to Door Collection

Distance travel to Dump the Waste Frequency of Garbage Clearance

Roadside Cleaning MO KHATA Selling

MCC & MRF Facility

Source- DHAMNAGAR NAC

Particulars 2021 2031 2041 2051

Projected Population 44,537 56,170 70,659 88,005 

Solid Waste (in MT) 1 1 1 1

Existing Generation (MT) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03

Per capita Waste(kg) 1.00 1.39 1.92 2.63

SWM Generation 1 1 1 1

Dust 
bins 
8%

Open 
areas 
81%

Roadsid
e

11%

Yes
53%

No
47%

<=100
64%

101-200
19%

201-300
11%

>=400
6%

Daily
22%

Not 
Fixed
50%

Weekly
28%

Type of Phase Duration of Power Cut

Average Monthly Bill HT line passing through the area

Single Phase
99.76%

Two phase
0.24%

1 hr
62%

2 hr
11%

3 hr
26%

4 hr
1%

0-200
9%

201-
400
61%

401-
600
22%

601-
800
7%

801-
1000
1%

Yes
13%

No
87%

Industry
2%

Road lighting 
connections

14%

Domestic
73%

Commercial
9%

Other 
connections

2%

No. of connections

TOWN PROFILE



INFRASTRUCTURE

EDUCATION

SOCIAL INFRASTRUCTURE

S. 

No.
Institute Number

1 Primary only (1-5) Govt 10

2

Primary with Upper 

Primary (1-8) govt 5

3

Upper Primary only (6-8) 

Govt 1

4

Upper Primary with 

secondary and higher 

secondary (6-12) Govt. 1

5

Primary with upper 

primary and secondary 

(1-10)Madrasa 1

6 Dhamnagar collage 

Govt. 1

7 Private school

5

8 Madrasa recognized (by 

Wakf board / Madrasa 

Board) (Primary)

5

9 Adarsh Vidyalaya, 

Dhamnagar 1

INFRASTRUCTURE



INFRASTRUCTURE

Category of Facility
Population served 

per unit

Area (in 

Ha)
Existing units

2021 2031 2041 2051

Required units
Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)
Required units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)
Required units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)
Required units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Pre-Primary, 

Nursing school
2,500 0.08 33 18 -15 -1.20 22 -11 -0.88 28 -5 -0.40 35 2 0.16

Primary School 5,000 0.40 32 9 -23 -9.20 11 -21 -8.40 14 -18 -7.20 18 -14 -5.60

Senior Secondary 

School
7,500 1.80 71 6 -65 -117.00 7 -64 -115.20 9 -62 -111.60 12 -59 -106.20

Integrated School 

with Hostel Facility 

(Class I-XII)

1,00,000 3.50 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 3.50 1 1 3.50 1 1 3.50

School for 

Physically 

challenged

45,000 0.70 0 1 1 0.70 1 1 0.70 2 2 1.40 2 2 1.40

School for 

Mentally 

Challenged

10,00,000 0.20 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

College 1,25,000 5.00 6 0 -6 -30.00 0 -6 -30.00 1 -5 -25.00 1 -5 -25.00

University Campus - 10 – 60 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

ITI, Polytechnic 10,00,000 4.00 1 0 -1 -4.00 0 -1 -4.00 0 -1 -4.00 0 -1 -4.00

Engineering college 10,00,000 6.00 1 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00

Medical College 10,00,000 15.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

Other Professional 

colleges
10,00,000 2.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

Sub Total 144 34 -110 -166.70 42 -102 -160.28 55 -89 -149.30 69 -75 -141.74

INFRASTRUCTURE
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INFRASTRUCTURE
HEALTH DEMAND GAP ANAYSIS FOR PROJECTED POPULATION

Category of Facility

Population 

served per 

unit

Area     (in Ha)
Existing 

units

2021 2031 2041 2051

Required units
Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in 

Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in 

Ha)

Required units
Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in 

Ha)

Dispensary 15,000 0.08 – 0.12 1 3 2 0.20 4 3 0.30 5 4 0.40 6 5 0.50

Nursing Home, Child 

welfare and Maternity 

center

45,000 to 1 

lakh
0.20 – 0.30 42 1 -41 -10.25 1 -41 -10.25 1 -41 -10.25 1 -41 -10.25

Polyclinic 1,00,000 0.20 – 0.30 14 0 -14 -3.50 1 -13 -3.25 1 -13 -3.25 1 -13 -3.25

Intermediate Hospital 

(Category A) (200 Beds)
1,00,000 3.70 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 3.70 1 1 3.70 1 1 3.70

Intermediate Hospital

(Category B) (80 beds)
1,00,000 1.00 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 1.00 1 1 1.00 1 1 1.00

Multispecialty Hospital 

(NBC) (200 Beds)
1,00,000 9.00 1 0 -1 -9.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

Speciality Hospital (NBC) ( 

200 beds)
1,00,000 3.70 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 3.70 1 1 3.70 1 1 3.70

General Hospital 2,50,000 6.00 1 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00 0 -1 -6.00

Family welfare center 50,000 0.05 – 0.08 1 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 2 1 0.07

Diagnostic center 50,000 0.05 – 0.08 11 1 -10 -0.65 1 -10 -0.65 1 -10 -0.65 2 -9 -0.59

Dispensary for pet 

animals
1,00,000 0.03 1 0 -1 -0.03 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

Sub Total 72 6 -66 -29.23 13 -59 -11.45 14 -58 -11.35 17 -55 -11.12



INFRASTRUCTURE
OTHER FACILITIES DEMAND GAP ANAYSIS FOR PROJECTED POPULATION

Category of Facility
Population 

served per unit

Area (in 

Ha)

Existing 

units

2021 2031 2041 2051

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional 

units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Anganwadi
5,000

0.02 – 

0.03
0 9 9 0.23 11 11 0.28 14 14 0.35 18 18 0.45

Community room 5,000 0.07 10 9 -1 -0.07 11 1 0.07 14 4 0.28 18 8 0.56

Community 

hall/Marriage Hall
15,000 0.20 13 3 -10 -2.00 4 -9 -1.80 5 -8 -1.60 6 -7 -1.40

Library 15,000 0.20 2 3 1 0.20 4 2 0.40 5 3 0.60 6 4 0.80

Music, dance and 

drama center
1,00,000 0.10 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 0.10 1 1 0.10 1 1 0.10

Meditation and 

spiritual centre
1,00,000 0.50 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 0.50 1 1 0.50 1 1 0.50

Recreational club 1,00,000 1.00 0 0 0 0.00 1 1 1.00 1 1 1.00 1 1 1.00

Old age home 5,00,000 0.10 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

Sub Total 25 24 -1 -1.65 33 8 0.55 41 16 1.23 51 26 2.01



INFRASTRUCTURE
OTHER FACILITIES DEMAND GAP ANAYSIS FOR PROJECTED POPULATION

Category of Facility
Population served per 

unit
Area     (in Ha) Existing units

2021 2031 2041 2051

Required units
Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional 

units required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in Ha)

Required 

units

Additional units 

required

Additional Area 

requirement (in 

Ha)

Electric crematorium 1 for large size towns 2.00 0 1 1 2.00 1 1 2.00 1 1 2.00 1 1 2.00

Cremation ground
5,00,000 2.50 4 0 -4 -10.00 0 -4 -10.00 0 -4 -10.00 0 -4 -10.00

Burial ground
5,00,000 4.00 6 0 -6 -24.00 0 -6 -24.00 0 -6 -24.00 0 -6 -24.00

Dhobi ghat 1,00,000 0.50 1 0 -1 -0.50 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

Post office (without delivery) 15,000 0.0085 1 3 2 0.02 4 3 0.03 5 4 0.03 6 5 0.04

Head post office with delivery office
2,50,000 0.75 1 0 -1 -0.75 0 -1 -0.75 0 -1 -0.75 0 -1 -0.75

Head post office and administrative office
5,00,000 0.25 1 0 -1 -0.25 0 -1 -0.25 0 -1 -0.25 0 -1 -0.25

Bank 15,000 0.0075 1 3 2 0.02 4 3 0.02 5 4 0.03 6 5 0.04

ATM 15,000 0.0006 1 3 2 0.00 4 3 0.00 5 4 0.00 6 5 0.00

Bank with locker, ATM and other banking 

facilities
1,00,000 0.25 1 0 -1 -0.25 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

Sub Total 17 10 -7 -33.72 15 -2 -32.95 18 1 -32.93 21 4 -32.92



CONTACT US

urbanroyaluae.com

Office No.1601, Court Tower,
Business Bay. Dubai, UAE.

+971501305524 

info@urbanroyaluae.com


